Would you describe the way private renting works for tenants as fair or unfair?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very fair 55 44 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 1% 0% 6% 7% 2% 8% 0% 6% 6% 6% 2%
Fairly fair 161 179 14% 20% 10% 15% 12% 22% 7% 12% 23% 12% 13% 14% 16% 17% 19% 6% 15% 1% 18%
Neither fair nor unfair 175 216 16% 20% 16% 14% 17% 13% 16% 17% 15% 18% 16% 15% 17% 13% 8% 25% 2% 2% 18%
Fairly unfair 289 315 26% 28% 28% 32% 26% 21% 27% 28% 25% 22% 28% 25% 25% 28% 19% 10% 25% 26% 33%
Very unfair 306 249 27% 16% 39% 29% 29% 26% 29% 25% 20% 35% 29% 27% 26% 30% 19% 36% 21% 33% 23%
Don't know 132 16 12% 9% 5% 4% 9% 12% 14% 13% 16% 13% 7% 13% 14% 5% 36% 7% 2% 1% 6%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very fair 55 44 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 0% 1% 9% 4% 2% 4% 1% 16% 1% 6%
Fairly fair 161 179 14% 10% 21% 23% 14% 7% 13% 21% 21% 0% 20% 14% 2% 2% 1% 16%
Neither fair nor unfair 175 216 16% 8% 16% 22% 13% 14% 18% 7% 7% 28% 9% 3% 23% 1% 12% 13%
Fairly unfair 289 315 26% 53% 31% 21% 34% 28% 31% 18% 24% 32% 7% 8% 10% 30% 23% 26%
Very unfair 306 249 27% 24% 10% 2% 28% 30% 29% 15% 22% 33% 45% 52% 36% 14% 45% 34%
Don't know 132 ne 2% 0% 18% 18% 7% 8% 9% 18% 8% 3% 7% 20% 30% 27% 8% 4%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very fair 55 44 5% 8% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Fairly fair 161 179 14% 14% 7% 19% 2% 2% 7%
Neither fair nor unfair 175 216 16% 14% 7% 15% 16% 13% 18%
Fairly unfair 289 315 26% 28% 26% 23% 27% 25% 27%
Very unfair 306 249 27% 24% 27% 23% 29% 33% 22%
Don't know 132 ne 2% 1% 10% 14% 1% 2% 2%
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For which of the following groups, if any, do you think living in privately rented accommodation is usually inappropriate?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Pensioners 374 381 33% 35% 33% 47% 37% 38% 31% 34% 28% 13% 41% 35% 26% 37% 39% 29% 31% 37% 25%
Single parents with children 353 335 32% 31% 35% 25% 42% 31% 41% 25% 25% 21% 36% 36% 24% 46% 26% 26% 24% 33% 30%
Couples with children 308 320 27% 30% 26% 19% 33% 20% 27% 35% 31% 26% 28% 24% 31% 28% 20% 24% 21% 32% 31%
Students 136 122 12% 14% 1% 24% 12% 9% 13% 1% 8% 10% 17% 1% 10% 16% 8% 13% 1% 14% 7%
Middle aged couples 121 146 1% 12% 12% 9% 1% 16% 1% 14% 5% 5% 10% 14% 9% 6% 7% 2% 13% 13% 13%
Young couples 100 nz 9% 8% 8% 14% 7% 1% 1% 16% 8% 6% 10% 7% 10% 5% 5% 2% 9% 1% 1%
People like me 97 98 9% 7% 9% 1% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7% 10% 9% 10% 8% 5% 7% 32% 6% 9% 8%
Young, single, professionals 97 94 9% 7% 13% 18% 9% 5% 8% 8% 8% 8% 12% 7% 8% 1% 4% 7% 8% 10% 9%
Single people in middle age 95 123 9% 8% 1% 9% 10% 4% 10% 10% 1% 3% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 10% 5%
None of these 375 404 34% 30% 33% 28% 31% 42% 32% 31% 43% 24% 30% 37% 33% 20% 32% 36% 39% 34% 36%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N e}
Weighted m9 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted m9 43 19 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Pensioners 374 381 33% 24% 22% 19% 43% 10% 44% 43% 25% 37% 49% 32% 7% 39% 37% 57%
Single parents with children 353 335 32% 49% 35% 19% 45% 18% 18% 30% 4% 39% 33% 25% 1% 20% 51% 40%
Couples with children 308 320 27% 7% 29% 27% 26% 20% 19% 25% 40% 23% 20% 30% 47% 18% 31% 39%
Students 136 122 12% 34% 4% 1% 15% 14% 9% 6% 1% 9% 28% 18% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Middle aged couples 121 146 1% 9% 10% 10% 15% 3% 8% 9% 1% 8% 27% 1% 0% 1% 4% 26%
Young couples 100 nz 9% 2% 8% 6% 2% 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 15% 18% 2% 15% 20% 7%
People like me 97 98 9% 8% 2% 6% 8% 13% 5% 4% 4% 6% 25% 16% 9% 8% 4% 22%
Young, single, professionals 97 94 9% 21% 1% 9% 3% 4% 4% 5% 10% 1% 0% 23% 2% 7% 19% 12%
Single people in middle age 95 123 9% 1% 4% 7% 2% 4% 7% 9% 7% 7% 14% 18% 15% 7% 4% 16%
None of these 375 404 34% 21% 49% 44% 29% 36% 39% 48% 29% 33% 24% 23% 26% 39% 20% 21%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree de:?ee Female Male
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Pensioners 374 381 33% 31% 32% 35% 33% 33% 33%
Single parents with children 353 335 32% 30% 32% 29% 33% 33% 30%
Couples with children 308 320 27% 28% 26% 27% 28% 24% 31%
Students 136 122 2% 10% 2% 13% 12% 14% 10%
Middle aged couples 121 146 M% M% 10% 13% 10% 7% 15%
Young couples 100 nz 9% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8% 10%
People like me 97 98 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8%
Young, single, professionals 97 94 9% 10% 7% 10% 8% 10% 8%
Single people in middle age 95 123 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7%
None of these 375 404 34% 32% 38% 43% 29% 33% 34%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. People like me

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 78 51 7% 8% 7% 14% 7% 9% 7% 2% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 9% 2% 3% 9% 5% 10%
Fairly well 144 154 13% 22% 8% 13% 10% 23% 8% 9% 12% 17% 1% 15% 12% 14% 3% 10% 7% 9% 19%
Neither well nor badly 249 300 22% 27% 20% 1% 23% 17% 33% 26% 23% 17% 18% 25% 22% 16% 23% 7% 24% 27% 7%
Fairly badly 219 215 20% 17% 28% 19% 34% 16% 16% 18% 13% 18% 28% 16% 16% 29% 24% 15% 20% 14% 20%
Very badly 184 170 16% 9% 17% 30% 12% 18% 14% 21% 13% 9% 19% 16% 15% 22% 10% 25% 2% 7% 7%
Don't know 245 229 22% 18% 20% 13% 14% 18% 22% 24% 34% 34% 14% 20% 30% 10% 38% 31% 19% 26% 7%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 78 51 7% 2% 2% 3% 21% 1% 0% 7% 1% 1% 18% 0% 1% 16% 3% 5%
Fairly well 144 154 13% 15% 13% 7% 1% 4% 2% 25% 26% 2% 3% 1% 24% 7% 7% 1%
Neither well nor badly 249 300 22% 19% 18% 37% 21% 15% 20% 25% 22% 32% 20% 15% 25% 13% 29% 19%
Fairly badly 219 215 20% 29% 21% 5% 13% 26% 23% 8% 24% 14% 24% 22% 8% 20% 18% 37%
Very badly 184 170 16% 28% 13% 2% 14% 16% 7% 2% 10% 22% 27% 30% 5% 14% 22% 23%
Don't know 245 229 22% 7% 32% 26% 20% 29% 29% 24% 7% 18% 8% 22% 38% 29% 21% 3%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 78 51 7% 9% 5% 9% 6% 8% 6%
Fairly well 144 154 13% 13% 15% 7% 1% 15% 1%
Neither well nor badly 249 300 22% 24% 20% 19% 24% 15% 29%
Fairly badly 219 215 20% 19% 24% 20% 20% 18% 21%
Very badly 184 170 16% 14% 13% 2% 18% 18% 15%
Don't know 245 229 22% 21% 23% 23% 21% 25% 19%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Students

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 141 153 13% 14% 15% 16% 14% 17% 1% 14% 1% 3% 15% 14% 10% 7% 4% 6% 10% 2% 29%
Fairly well 249 307 22% 31% 18% 22% 25% 23% 21% 18% 24% 22% 24% 22% 21% 31% 25% 7% 21% 18% 26%
Neither well nor badly 184 204 16% 17% 19% 17% 20% 16% 15% 14% 14% 19% 19% 16% 15% 12% 25% 8% 18% 18% 2%
Fairly badly 231 205 21% 21% 20% 23% 21% 17% 23% 21% 16% 25% 22% 20% 20% 25% 7% 14% 19% 24% 21%
Very badly 148 15 13% 1% 14% 14% 9% 9% 13% 16% 8% 29% 1% 1% 17% 17% 6% 27% 18% 2% 5%
Don't know 165 135 15% 7% 14% 8% 1% 17% 16% 17% 28% 3% 10% 17% 17% 7% 33% 28% 15% 15% 7%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 14 153 13% 4% 21% 10% 25% 2% 1% 23% 2% 19% 19% 0% 6% 3% 7% 13%
Fairly well 249 307 22% 26% 28% 20% 28% 10% 31% 25% 28% 19% 4% 16% 32% 15% 26% 17%
Neither well nor badly 184 204 16% 16% 12% 28% 1% 19% 2% 14% 35% 2% 21% 5% 10% 7% 1% 18%
Fairly badly 231 205 21% 30% 21% 21% 24% 16% 1% 14% 2% 22% 39% 19% 20% 7% 29% 39%
Very badly 148 15 13% 13% 2% 3% 9% 39% 16% 3% 8% 1% 10% 35% 16% 22% 21% 5%
Don't know 165 135 15% 1% 16% 18% 3% 14% 18% 22% 5% 7% 7% 25% 15% 35% 7% 9%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 141 153 13% 2% 13% 7% 1% 1% 14%
Fairly well 249 307 22% 22% 26% 27% 20% 24% 21%
Neither well nor badly 184 204 16% 7% 18% 14% 7% 14% 19%
Fairly badly 231 205 21% 21% 20% 7% 22% 27% 14%
Very badly 148 15 13% 13% 10% 7% 16% 9% 7%
Don't know 165 135 15% 15% 13% 18% 13% 15% 15%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Young, single professionals

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 177 170 16% 18% 18% 20% 15% 27% 18% 12% 12% 2% 17% 22% 9% 14% 5% 8% 13% 15% 30%
Fairly well 350 400 31% 34% 29% 37% 37% 29% 25% 32% 30% 32% 37% 27% 31% 33% 30% 22% 40% 24% 35%
Neither well nor badly 222 227 20% 18% 19% 14% 23% 15% 30% 20% 16% 15% 20% 23% 17% 20% 21% 10% 16% 27% 13%
Fairly badly 127 124 1% 15% 13% 10% 13% 4% 12% 1% 1% 22% 12% 8% 14% 16% 6% 3% 1% 14% 8%
Very badly 66 62 6% 4% 7% 12% 2% 4% 3% 8% 5% 13% 6% 3% 8% 7% 4% 25% 5% 5% 4%
Don't know 177 136 16% 10% 14% 8% 10% 21% 13% 18% 26% 15% 9% 17% 20% 10% 34% 32% 15% 15% 1%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 177 170 16% 9% 16% 1% 27% 7% 10% 37% 1% 27% 21% 16% 3% 3% 13% 16%
Fairly well 350 400 31% 33% 37% 28% 33% 9% 35% 31% 42% 22% 36% 14% 47% 39% 26% 38%
Neither well nor badly 222 227 20% 19% 14% 21% 20% 26% 21% 6% 30% 22% 24% 21% 1% 7% 33% 2%
Fairly badly 127 124 1% 1% 8% 18% 13% 12% 9% 5% 10% 8% 10% 9% 22% 7% 7% 18%
Very badly 66 62 6% 6% 1% 2% 0% 24% 9% 0% 2% 5% 1% 19% 2% 5% 6% 6%
Don't know 177 136 16% 22% 24% 20% 7% 22% 16% 21% 5% 16% 7% 22% 14% 28% 5% 9%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 177 170 16% 7% 15% 19% 14% 18% 14%
Fairly well 350 400 31% 30% 37% 35% 30% 29% 34%
Neither well nor badly 222 227 20% 21% 16% 15% 22% 20% 20%
Fairly badly 127 124 1% 1% 1% 10% 2% 2% 10%
Very badly 66 62 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 8%
Don't know 177 136 16% 15% 15% 17% 15% 17% 15%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Young couples

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 89 77 8% 9% 7% 19% 5% 12% 9% 4% 6% 0% 1% 10% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 13%
Fairly well 322 335 29% 36% 24% 27% 34% 32% 27% 26% 23% 33% 31% 29% 27% 37% 22% 20% 33% 26% 28%
Neither well nor badly 215 258 19% 22% 17% 15% 29% 17% 21% 13% 19% 14% 24% 19% 15% 20% 22% 1% 2% 25% 7%
Fairly badly 228 214 20% 17% 34% 18% 15% 14% 25% 25% 22% 26% 16% 20% 24% 16% 19% 5% 23% 20% 26%
Very badly 105 101 9% 7% 9% 13% 6% 10% 5% 14% 5% 16% 9% 8% 1% 15% 2% 27% 10% 8% 5%
Don't know 160 134 14% 10% 9% 8% 9% 15% 13% 19% 26% 10% 9% 14% 19% 5% 31% 32% 15% 13% 1%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 89 77 8% 2% 7% 2% 22% 3% 2% 21% 5% 7% 32% 0% 1% 1% 8% 7%
Fairly well 322 335 29% 33% 31% 26% 28% 15% 29% 33% 42% 32% 16% 21% 51% 19% 15% 34%
Neither well nor badly 215 258 19% 24% 15% 23% 27% 7% 26% 15% 27% 10% 24% 13% 9% 7% 20% 19%
Fairly badly 228 214 20% 25% 18% 28% 14% 35% 19% 9% 15% 25% 18% 2% 18% 1% 30% 31%
Very badly 105 101 9% 7% 2% 4% 2% 16% 10% 1% 6% 9% 2% 32% 7% 24% 23% 8%
Don't know 160 134 14% 9% 28% 7% 7% 14% 14% 21% 5% 7% 7% 22% 14% 28% 5% 2%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 89 77 8% 8% 8% 2% 6% 10% 6%
Fairly well 322 335 29% 26% 33% 30% 28% 30% 28%
Neither well nor badly 215 258 19% 18% 21% 7% 20% 20% 18%
Fairly badly 228 214 20% 20% 21% 18% 21% 19% 22%
Very badly 105 101 9% 2% 6% 7% 10% 7% 2%
Don't know 160 134 14% 15% 1% 16% 13% 15% 14%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Couples with children

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 54 26 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 12% 4% 2% 0% 0% 7% 8% 1% 2% 0% 0% 6% 5% 10%
Fairly well 156 158 14% 21% 10% 10% 10% 23% 13% 8% 18% 14% 10% 18% 13% 21% 6% 1% 7% 9% 19%
Neither well nor badly 195 238 7% 23% 12% 18% 18% 12% 22% 18% 17% 17% 18% 17% 17% 13% 21% 15% 19% 19% 14%
Fairly badly 346 363 31% 33% 40% 31% 42% 20% 29% 31% 28% 38% 38% 25% 32% 34% 30% 19% 30% 31% 34%
Very badly 204 196 18% 10% 23% 23% 15% 19% 15% 26% 1% 21% 18% 17% 19% 25% 2% 27% 15% 20% 13%
Don't know 164 138 15% 9% 1% 9% 10% 14% 17% 15% 25% 10% 10% 16% 17% 5% 31% 28% 14% 16% 10%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 54 26 5% 0% 1% 1% 8% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 15% 0% 1% 16% 3% 0%
Fairly well 156 158 14% 7% 13% 15% 25% 1% 7% 27% 23% 5% 10% 15% 4% 7% 3% 7%
Neither well nor badly 195 238 7% 8% 19% 31% 3% 18% 1% 19% 22% 24% 21% 1% 27% 7% 10% 23%
Fairly badly 346 363 31% 39% 25% 31% 4% 29% 31% 15% 28% 24% 42% 13% 37% 26% 60% 43%
Very badly 204 196 18% 30% 16% 4% 18% 25% 18% 9% 20% 20% 5% 40% 19% 16% 19% 22%
Don't know 164 138 15% 7% 26% 7% 6% 14% 21% 20% 5% 7% 7% 22% 2% 28% 5% 5%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 54 26 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7% 3%
Fairly well 156 158 14% 7% 14% 16% 13% 15% 13%
Neither well nor badly 195 238 7% 18% 7% 7% 7% 14% 21%
Fairly badly 346 363 31% 29% 36% 33% 30% 31% 31%
Very badly 204 196 18% 7% 18% 13% 20% 19% 18%
Don't know 164 138 15% 15% 13% 17% 14% 16% 13%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Single parents with children

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 46 32 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 1% 0% 5% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 5% 1%
Fairly well nz 121 10% 17% 7% 1% 4% 16% 7% 7% 17% 16% 7% 1% 13% 9% 3% 5% 14% 8% 16%
Neither well nor badly 130 179 12% 17% 8% 6% 14% 1% 12% 12% 15% 8% 1% 1% 12% 1% 20% 16% 8% 10% 15%
Fairly badly 338 347 30% 32% 32% 29% 41% 24% 31% 28% 25% 31% 36% 28% 28% 35% 29% 14% 34% 29% 27%
Very badly 315 296 28% 19% 34% 44% 25% 27% 28% 32% 17% 27% 32% 28% 26% 36% 18% 36% 27% 32% 19%
Don't know 173 144 15% 10% 13% 4% 1% 16% 17% 16% 26% 17% 9% 17% 20% 8% 30% 28% 15% 16% 2%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 46 32 4% 0% 1% 1% 7% 3% 1% 15% 3% 9% 15% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Fairly well n7 121 10% 2% 12% 14% 25% 16% 15% 20% 15% 5% 3% 0% 1% 1% 4% 4%
Neither well nor badly 130 79 2% 8% 13% 25% 4% 6% 8% 3% 19% 7% 7% 3% 25% 13% 10% 26%
Fairly badly 338 347 30% 28% 29% 24% 33% 24% 34% 22% 37% 21% 49% 26% 37% 16% 44% 32%
Very badly 315 296 28% 53% 7% 15% 26% 29% 21% 7% 20% 47% 19% 45% 23% 4% 35% 34%
Don't know 173 144 15% 9% 28% 20% 4% 22% 21% 22% 6% 2% 7% 25% 13% 28% 5% 3%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 46 32 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 1%
Fairly well n7 121 10% 13% 10% 2% 10% 10% 1%
Neither well nor badly 130 179 12% 2% 13% 2% 2% 8% 16%
Fairly badly 338 347 30% 32% 32% 32% 30% 30% 30%
Very badly 315 296 28% 26% 26% 23% 31% 29% 27%
Don't know 173 144 15% 15% 15% 18% 14% 17% 14%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Single people in middle age

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 50 50 5% 5% 7% 9% 7% 2% 8% 3% 0% 0% 8% 5% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 8%
Fairly well 280 280 25% 33% 24% 40% 24% 35% 13% 16% 27% 25% 30% 23% 22% 23% 7% 7% 28% 22% 34%
Neither well nor badly 261 324 23% 28% 20% 15% 26% 23% 32% 19% 23% 18% 22% 28% 20% 23% 24% 20% 24% 26% 18%
Fairly badly 233 221 21% 21% 20% 15% 23% 1% 25% 26% 17% 30% 20% 19% 24% 29% 21% 5% 18% 20% 24%
Very badly 12 96 10% 4% 14% 12% 10% 10% 5% 15% 8% 12% 10% 8% 12% 15% 1% 29% 2% 8% 5%
Don't know 182 148 16% 10% 15% 8% 10% 18% 17% 21% 25% 15% 9% 18% 21% 6% 34% 28% 15% 19% 1%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 50 50 5% 0% 1% 3% 8% 3% 0% 16% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 9% 4%
Fairly well 280 280 25% 35% 25% 20% 42% 14% 21% 37% 27% 21% 23% 2% 36% 31% 8% 30%
Neither well nor badly 261 324 23% 13% 21% 28% 39% 16% 7% 14% 33% 30% 24% 23% 25% 7% 28% 20%
Fairly badly 233 221 21% 10% 21% 28% 4% 22% 28% 6% 25% 13% 43% 15% 22% 9% 40% 25%
Very badly 2 96 10% 33% 3% 0% 2% 23% 13% 0% 6% 7% 2% 28% 9% 14% 1% 13%
Don't know 182 148 16% 8% 29% 20% 6% 22% 20% 27% 5% 18% 7% 22% 8% 28% 5% 9%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 50 50 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 6% 3%
Fairly well 280 280 25% 27% 28% 29% 23% 28% 22%
Neither well nor badly 261 324 23% 25% 22% 23% 24% 20% 27%
Fairly badly 233 221 21% 22% 20% 15% 24% 20% 22%
Very badly 2 96 10% 9% 9% 8% 1% 9% 1%
Don't know 182 148 16% 14% 7% 19% 15% 17% 15%

sky | DATA



For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Middle aged couples

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 50 44 5% 6% 7% 10% 2% 5% 6% 2% 6% 0% 5% 6% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 7% 8%
Fairly well 231 253 21% 30% 16% 20% 23% 28% 12% 15% 15% 37% 22% 19% 21% 27% 13% 7% 27% 7% 18%
Neither well nor badly 315 360 28% 30% 25% 26% 35% 28% 29% 27% 29% 18% 32% 28% 25% 26% 32% 22% 23% 33% 29%
Fairly badly 256 223 23% 19% 29% 31% 25% 10% 32% 23% 18% 22% 27% 21% 21% 31% 19% 10% 26% 19% 26%
Very badly 80 90 7% 5% 7% 4% 4% 1% 3% 16% 5% 8% 4% 7% 10% 6% 3% 22% 6% 7% 8%
Don't know 187 149 7% 1% 16% 8% 1% 19% 18% 18% 27% 15% 10% 18% 20% 7% 33% 28% 16% 18% 2%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 50 44 5% 2% 2% 2% 20% 3% 0% 19% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 0% 6% 3%
Fairly well 231 253 21% 28% 18% 20% 37% 22% 7% 27% 26% 9% 19% 16% 40% 1% 1% 16%
Neither well nor badly 315 360 28% 7% 28% 36% 18% 7% 33% 14% 46% 32% 19% 21% 32% 32% 26% 38%
Fairly badly 256 223 23% 38% 22% 19% 16% 20% 25% 1% 15% 32% 38% 6% 13% 21% 50% 27%
Very badly 80 90 7% 7% 4% 1% 4% 15% 5% 1% 5% 7% 15% 31% 0% 8% 2% 7%
Don't know 187 149 7% 8% 25% 22% 5% 22% 21% 28% 5% 7% 7% 25% 14% 28% 5% 10%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 50 44 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4%
Fairly well 231 253 21% 19% 25% 22% 20% 21% 20%
Neither well nor badly 315 360 28% 28% 25% 25% 29% 26% 30%
Fairly badly 256 223 23% 24% 22% 19% 24% 24% 22%
Very badly 80 90 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9%
Don't know 187 149 7% 15% 7% 20% 15% 18% 15%
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For each of the following groups of people, where they rent privately, please indicate if you think private renting works well or badly for them. Pensioners

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Very well 29 27 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 5% 0% 0% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 5% 2%
Fairly well 93 100 8% 14% 6% 5% 3% 10% 6% 4% 14% 21% 4% 8% 12% 9% 4% 6% 9% 4% 16%
Neither well nor badly 141 180 13% 15% 10% 12% 19% 9% 15% 9% 13% 8% 17% 12% 10% 1% 7% 10% 1% 2% 16%
Fairly badly 323 322 29% 33% 32% 29% 29% 32% 34% 30% 29% 12% 29% 33% 25% 21% 7% 20% 38% 30% 28%
Very badly 363 334 32% 22% 38% 43% 35% 31% 29% 35% 15% 44% 38% 30% 30% 51% 31% 33% 23% 34% 26%
Don't know 170 156 15% 12% 12% 6% 1% 16% 13% 17% 29% 15% 9% 14% 21% 7% 30% 30% 16% 15% 1%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Very well 29 27 3% 0% 5% 1% 7% 3% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Fairly well 93 100 8% 1% 4% 15% 14% 12% 9% 1% 7% 1% 6% 5% 20% 1% 2% 4%
Neither well nor badly 14 180 13% 16% 12% 21% 13% 12% 2% 5% 20% 27% 4% 1% 4% 3% 13% 14%
Fairly badly 323 322 29% 18% 27% 31% 27% 24% 32% 35% 25% 23% 39% 14% 2% 47% 26% 48%
Very badly 363 334 32% 51% 23% 14% 33% 26% 32% 2% 29% 38% 43% 59% 50% 21% 51% 30%
Don't know 170 156 15% 14% 29% 18% 5% 23% 14% 27% 5% 2% 7% 22% 14% 28% 5% 4%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Very well 29 27 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Fairly well 93 100 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Neither well nor badly 141 180 13% 13% 2% 10% 14% 2% 13%
Fairly badly 323 322 29% 31% 28% 29% 29% 24% 33%
Very badly 363 334 32% 28% 33% 28% 34% 34% 31%
Don't know 170 156 15% 15% 15% 20% 13% 17% 13%
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For tenants, what would you say is the best thing about living in the private rented sector?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Not having to undertake your own repairs 250 240 22% 24% 29% 29% 35% 23% 15% 13% 13% 30% 33% 19% 17% 24% 29% 31% 23% 20% 19%
The flexibility to move when you want 219 269 20% 27% 17% 12% 10% 14% 24% 31% 21% 28% 1% 20% 26% 18% 18% 15% 7% 25% 7%
The freedom to choose the location of your housing 182 210 16% 7% 2% 20% 15% 21% 18% 12% 17% 7% 17% 20% 13% 21% 20% 10% 15% 15% 7%
The level of rent (affordability) 13 91 10% 10% 17% 13% 4% 14% 7% 8% 19% 9% 7% 10% 12% 7% 3% 7% 6% 13% 16%
The quality of housing 60 45 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 10% 4% 3% 4% 1% 7% 7% 3% 4% 7% 1% 1% 4% 1%
None of these n9 134 1% 6% 12% 1% 15% 1% 8% 15% 9% 1% 13% 10% 9% 14% 10% 3% 14% 9% 10%
Don't know 177 130 16% 12% 9% 4% 17% 7% 22% 18% 17% 24% 12% 15% 19% 1% 14% 32% 15% 14% 20%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Not having to undertake your own repairs 250 240 22% 20% 13% 15% 24% 27% 21% 16% 44% 25% 30% 10% 14% 10% 31% 23%
The flexibility to move when you want 219 269 20% 15% 36% 29% 23% 26% 15% 37% 10% 9% 2% 7% 28% 13% 9% 18%
The freedom to choose the location of your housing 182 210 16% 31% 12% 26% 18% 6% 13% 10% 14% 7% 24% 13% 15% 1% 23% 21%
The level of rent (affordability) 13 91 10% 23% 1% 2% 20% 9% 15% 8% 4% 7% 2% 8% 1% 5% 7% 18%
The quality of housing 60 45 5% 2% 2% 0% 5% 6% 10% 2% 7% 9% 1% 7% 1% 7% 8% 4%
None of these n9 134 1% 5% 10% 2% 1% 6% 14% 6% 7% 6% 27% 22% 5% 2% 19% 2%
Don't know 177 130 16% 4% 16% 6% 8% 20% 2% 21% 13% 27% 5% 33% 36% 32% 3% 4%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Not having to undertake your own repairs 250 240 22% 22% 26% 21% 23% 26% 18%
The flexibility to move when you want 219 269 20% 22% 18% 25% 7% 7% 22%
The freedom to choose the location of your housing 182 210 16% 16% 14% 20% 15% 16% 16%
The level of rent (affordability) 13 91 10% 1% 1% 9% 1% 10% 10%
The quality of housing 60 45 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%
None of these 19 134 1% 8% 2% 10% 1% 2% 9%
Don't know 177 130 16% 7% 14% 1% 18% 13% 18%
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For tenants, what would you say is the most pressing issue that needs changing in the private rented sector?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Level of rent is too high 389 410 35% 32% 45% 46% 45% 33% 32% 32% 29% 22% 46% 33% 28% 51% 35% 18% 36% 35% 2%
Level of letting fees are too high 152 128 14% 14% 12% 16% 19% 12% 13% 15% 12% 6% 18% 13% 1% 16% 2% 5% 7% 15% 13%
Poor housing quality 142 180 13% 13% 15% 16% 12% 17% 6% 14% 15% 1% 13% 1% 14% 6% 8% 24% 14% 13% 15%
Length of contracts are too short 78 69 7% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 16% 7% 4% 14% 1% 1% 8% 5% 3% 14% 4% 9% 7%
Too easy to be evicted 60 66 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 10% 4% 4% 10%
Too difficult to get deposit back 49 53 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 9% 2% 6% 3% 4% 6% 8% 4% 3% 2% 3% 8%
Lack of and poor information 16 17 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 7% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
None of these 47 51 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 7% 1% 5% 5% 3% 5% 9% 1% 2% 2% 9%
Don't know 186 145 7% 15% 6% 3% 10% 16% 21% 17% 23% 27% 7% 19% 22% 6% 32% 23% 7% 7% 14%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Level of rent is too high 389 410 35% 62% 26% 15% 7% 23% 55% 24% 44% 43% 33% 21% 44% 31% 40% 47%
Level of letting fees are too high 152 128 14% 14% 7% 16% 34% 7% 2% 1% 2% 8% 21% 22% 2% 21% 14% 2%
Poor housing quality 142 180 13% 3% 7% 2% 27% 1% 9% 9% 7% 7% 18% 8% 19% 6% 4% 9%
Length of contracts are too short 78 69 7% 0% 3% 13% 1% 16% 4% 9% 1% 19% 7% 4% 10% 1% 14% 0%
Too easy to be evicted 60 66 5% 1% 4% 3% 8% 12% 4% 2% 4% 4% 14% 2% 2% 5% 8% 9%
Too difficult to get deposit back 49 53 4% 7% 15% 4% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 1% 0% 6% 1% 5% 4% 4%
Lack of and poor information 16 17 1% 0% 1% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 6% 0% 2%
None of these 47 51 4% 1% 4% 2% 12% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 13% 9%
Don't know 186 145 7% 2% 23% 29% 8% 28% 2% 32% 13% 7% 5% 30% 22% 24% 3% 7%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Level of rent is too high 389 410 35% 33% 38% 31% 36% 33% 36%
Level of letting fees are too high 152 128 14% 15% 1% 1% 15% 15% 12%
Poor housing quality 142 180 13% 2% 14% 18% 10% 15% 1%
Length of contracts are too short 78 69 7% 9% 5% 4% 8% 5% 9%
Too easy to be evicted 60 66 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Too difficult to get deposit back 49 53 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Lack of and poor information 16 17 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
None of these 47 51 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Don't know 186 145 7% 7% 16% 20% 15% 16% 18%
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In most cases, do you think the private rented sector does or does not provide a long-term stable home for tenants?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
mo

165
685
269

Weighted
mo
165

685
269

Weighted
mo
165

685
269

Unweighted

m9o
181
710
228

Unweighted

m9
181
710
228

Unweighted

m9
181
710
228

Total %
100%

15%
61%
24%

Total %
100%
15%

61%
24%

Total %
100%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
22% 10%
59% 72%
19% 18%

A B
50 101
43 no
23% 15%

60% 56%
7% 28%

EUvote

Leave  Remain

504 465

522 518

7% 7%

60% 60%
24% 23%

18-24 25-34

121 197
70 162
30% 2%
51% 71%
19% 17%

c D

72 65
87 49
22% 17%
45% 64%
33% 18%

Education

Degree degree

331 788
462 657
19% 13%
53% 65%
28% 22%

35-44 45-54

183 210
134 228
21% 1%
55% 60%
25% 29%
E F
74 m
103 137
4% 15%

74% 62%
23% 23%

Gender

Female Male

565 554
522 597
14% 15%

63% 60%
23% 25%

Age
55-64 6574
154 145
214 243
13% 14%
66% 51%
21% 36%

Mosaic
G H
89 103
66 96
23% 1%
46% 65%
3% 24%

75+
10
68

5%

74%

20%

97

70

7%
83%
10%

18-34
318
232
19%
64%
18%

59
45
20%
61%
19%

35-54
393
362
15%
57%
27%

65

48

9%
54%
36%

55+
409
525
1%
63%
26%

49

46

2%
73%
25%

London  Scotland
166 89
189 89
21% 15%
65% 51%
14% 33%
M N
50 59
64 55
21% 20%

47% 59%
31% 21%

Region

Wales
56
73

10%
59%
31%

74
91
16%
61%
23%

North
264
272
20%
57%
23%

South Midlands

364 180
352 144
1% 1%

63% 65%
26% 24%
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In most cases, do you think the private rented sector does or does not provide an affordable place to live?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
mo

233
664
223

Weighted
mo
233

664
223

Weighted
mo
233

664
223

Unweighted

m9o
258
663
198

Unweighted

m9
258
663
198

Unweighted

m9
258
663
198

Total %
100%

21%
59%
20%

Total %
100%
21%

59%
20%

Total %
100%
21%

59%
20%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
31% 15%
50% 73%
19% 12%

A B
50 101
43 no
10% 18%

89% 51%
1% 31%

EUvote
Leave  Remain

504 465

522 518

24% 22%

54% 60%

23% 19%

1824 25-34
121 197
70 162
31% 15%

58% 73%
10% 2%
c D
72 65
87 49
26% 37%
41% 55%
33% 8%
Education
Degree degree
331 788
462 657
26% 19%

54% 61%
20% 20%

35-44 4554
183 210
134 228
29% 19%
55% 48%
15% 33%

E F
74 m
103 137

24% 7%
55% 73%
21% 21%

Gender

Female Male

565 554
522 597
19% 23%
63% 55%
18% 22%

27%

Age
55-64 6574
154 145
214 243
15% 19%
72% 55%
13% 26%

Mosaic
G H
89 103
66 96
34% 19%
39% 73%

8%

75+
10
68
20%
52%
28%

97
70
18%
63%
19%

18-34
318
232
21%
67%
1%

59
45
35%
57%
8%

35-54
393
362
24%
52%
25%

65
48
2%
51%
36%

49
46
8%

60%

31%

London  Scotland

166
189
19%

74%

7%

50
64
29%
55%
16%

89
89
13%
47%
40%

59
55
29%
66%
6%

Region
Wales  North
56 264 364
73 272 352
28% 27% 19%
40% 50% 64%
32% 23% 7%
o
74
91
14%
62%
24%

sky | DATA

South Midlands

180
144
19%
62%
19%



In most cases, do you think the private rented sector does or does not provide good quality accommodation for tenants?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
mo

322
499
298

Weighted
mo
322

499
298

Weighted
mo
322

499
298

Unweighted

m9o
323
470
326

Unweighted

m9
323
470
326

Unweighted

m9
323
470
326

Total %
100%

29%
45%
27%

Total %
100%
29%

45%
27%

Total %
100%
29%

45%
27%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
39% 25%
33% 56%
28% 20%

A B
50 101
43 no

24% 24%
56% 40%
20% 36%

EUvote
Leave  Remain
504 465
522 518

28% 28%
42% 44%
30% 28%

1824 25-34
121 197
70 162

38% 28%
44% 57%
18% 15%
c D
72 65
87 49
36% 41%
26% 45%
38% 14%
Education
Degree degree
331 788
462 657

28% 29%
38% 47%
34% 24%

35-44 4554
183 210
134 228
39% 32%
35% 37%
26% 31%

E F
74 m
103 137
13% 25%
55% 52%
32% 22%
Gender

Female Male

565 554
522 597
25% 33%
50% 39%
25% 28%

Age
55-64 6574 75+
154 145 110
214 243 68
23% 18% 19%
51% 1% 50%
26% 1% 31%
Mosaic
G H |
89 103 97
66 96 70
1% 25% 35%
20% 51% 42%

39%

24% 23%

18-34
318
232
32%
52%
16%

59
45
39%
50%
1%

35-54
393
362
35%
36%
29%

65
48
20%
40%
40%

55+
409
525
20%
47%
33%

49
46
34%
28%
38%

London  Scotland

166
189
23%

56%

21%

50
64
27%
46%
27%

89
89
14%
43%
43%

59
55
20%
69%
1%

Region
Wales  North
56 264 364
73 272 352
31% 24% 36%
33% 49% 40%
37% 27% 24%

74
91
29%
52%
18%
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South Midlands

180
144
33%
42%
25%



In most cases, do you think the private rented sector does or does not provide a sound investment for landlords?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Does
Does not
Don't know

Weighted
mo

778
106
235

Weighted
mo
778

106
235

Weighted
mo
778

106
235

Unweighted

m9o
806
104
209

Unweighted

m9
806
104
209

Unweighted

m9
806
104
209

Total %
100%

70%
9%
21%

Total %
100%
70%

9%
21%

Total %
100%
70%

9%
21%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
78% 70%
7% 13%
15% 16%

A B
50 101
43 no
75% 69%
23% 10%
2% 21%
EUvote
Leave  Remain
504 465
522 518
72% 69%
8% 2%

20% 20%

18-24 25-34

121 197
70 162
82% 68%
8% 14%
10% 18%
c D
72 65
87 49
58% 85%
9% 8%
34% 7%
Education
Degree degree
331 788
462 657
70% 69%
1% 9%
19% 22%

35-44 4554
183 210
134 228
71% 68%
1% 12%
18% 20%

E F
74 m
103 137
56% 76%
14% 3%
29% 21%
Gender

Female Male

565 554
522 597
69% 70%
1% 8%

21% 21%

Age
55-64 6574
154 145
214 243
70% 63%
7% 3%
24% 33%

Mosaic
G H
89 103
66 96

64%
10%
25%

76%
13%
1%

75+
10
68
67%
7%
26%

97
70
62%
16%
22%

18-34
318
232
73%
2%
15%

59
45
82%
1%
8%

35-54
393
362
69%
2%
19%

65
48
43%
8%
49%

55+
409
525
67%
6%
28%

49
46
65%
1%
34%

London  Scotland

166
189
72%
19%
9%

50
64
69%
1%
30%

89
89
59%
6%
34%

59
55
87%

5%

Region
Wales  North
56 264 364
73 272 352
63% 68% 74%
2% 6% 7%

35% 26% 19%

74
91
77%

16%

sky | DATA

South Midlands

180
144

68%

13%
18%



In general, which of these comes closest to your views?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Landlords have far too much power over tenants
Landlords have slightly too much power over tenants
The balance of power between landlords and tenants is about right
Tenants have slightly too much power over landlords
Tenants have far too much power over landlords
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Landlords have far too much power over tenants
Landlords have slightly too much power over tenants
The balance of power between landlords and tenants is about right
Tenants have slightly too much power over landlords
Tenants have far too much power over landlords
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Landlords have far too much power over tenants
Landlords have slightly too much power over tenants
The balance of power between landlords and tenants is about right
Tenants have slightly too much power over landlords
Tenants have far too much power over landlords
Don't know

Weighted
mo

318
296
187
81
32
206

Weighted
mo

318
296
187
81
32
206

Weighted
mo

318
296
187
81
32
206

Unweighted

m9o
306
286
212
92
47
176

Unweighted

m9
306
286
212
92
47
176

Unweighted

m9
306
286
212
92
47
176

Total %
100%

28%
26%
7%
7%
3%
18%

Total %

100%

28%
26%
7%
7%
3%
18%

Total %
100%

28%
26%
7%
7%
3%
18%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
19% 37%
29% 29%
23% 14%
10% 6%

4% 1%
15% 12%
A B
50 101
43 no
4% 14%
44% 24%
5% 23%
3% 7%
2% 3%
4% 29%
EUvote

Leave  Remain
504 465
522 518

24%
28%
19%
8%
3%
18%

29%
28%
7%
6%
2%
7%

1824 25-34
121 197
70 162

24% 26%
31% 31%
24% 17%
8% 10%
2% 5%
2% 10%
c D
72 65
87 49
14% 25%
31% 29%
23% 27%
3% 1%
5% 1%
24% 8%
Education

Degree degree
331 788
462 657

25% 30%
30% 25%

15% 7%
8% 7%
3% 3%
18% 18%

35-44 45-54
183 210
134 228
29% 32%
21% 26%
16% 9%
9% 12%
3% 3%
22% 18%

E F
74 m
103 137
46% 26%
18% 21%
21% 16%
2% 16%
1% 6%
12% 16%

Gender

Female Male
565 554
522 597

28%
28%
15%
7%
2%
20%

Age
55-64

154
214

30%
20%
21%
5%

3%

21%

65-74 75+
145 10
243 68
23% 34%
21% 38%
22% 10%

2% 0%
2% 1%

29% 18%

Mosaic

G H |
89 103 97
66 96 70
7% 26% 31%
37% 28% 37%
20% 15% 1%
1% 10% 0%
4% 4% 0%
21% 16% 20%

18-34
318
232
25%
31%
20%
9%
4%
1%

59
45
43%
21%
25%
5%
0%
5%

35-54
393
362
31%
24%
2%
1%

3%
20%

65
48
42%
14%
3%
3%
5%
34%

55+
409
525
29%
25%
19%
3%
2%
23%

49
46
37%
32%
2%
5%
0%
24%

London  Scotland

166
189
24%
28%
7%
7%
7%
7%

50
64
26%
15%
22%
1%
2%
35%

89
89
28%
23%
8%
6%
9%
26%

59
55
18%
20%
14%
21%
5%
22%

Region

Wales
56
73

36%
7%
16%
1%
1%
29%

74
91
48%
22%
16%
5%
1%
7%

North

South
364
352
32%
25%
16%
10%

2%
16%

Midlands
180
144
24%
32%
19%
9%
2%
13%

sky | DATA



Do you think regulations to protect landlords from bad tenants go too far, do not go far enough, or are they about right?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Go much too far 43 34 4% 0% 10% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8% 2% 6% 3% 7% 0% 13% 2% 4% 3%
Go too far 58 65 5% 3% 6% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 9% 8% 2% 6% 6% 3% 1% 5% 6% 5%
About right 286 324 26% 29% 28% 34% 20% 20% 25% 30% 33% 20% 25% 23% 28% 27% 7% 31% 24% 23% 36%
Do not go far enough 283 308 25% 26% 29% 31% 32% 18% 23% 30% 21% 24% 31% 21% 25% 25% 29% 13% 29% 24% 24%
Do not go nearly far enough 131 143 12% 13% 9% 8% 1% 18% 12% 14% 8% 7% 10% 15% 10% 21% 15% 6% 2% 1% 5%
Don't know 318 245 28% 27% 19% 21% 24% 30% 37% 18% 34% 32% 23% 34% 28% 14% 36% 35% 28% 32% 27%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Go much too far 43 34 4% 15% 0% 1% 0% 12% 3% 1% 2% 9% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Go too far 58 65 5% 9% 2% 9% 0% 9% 3% 1% 13% 4% 5% 10% 0% 2% 5% 5%
About right 286 324 26% 31% 26% 27% 48% 16% 28% 19% 19% 20% 47% 23% 1% 23% 29% 24%
Do not go far enough 283 308 25% 15% 36% 15% 27% 7% 24% 30% 25% 7% 40% 7% 40% 19% 28% 31%
Do not go nearly far enough 131 143 2% 20% 8% 15% 5% 16% 1% 7% 7% 10% 2% 14% 9% 22% 14% 10%
Don't know 318 245 28% 10% 29% 33% 19% 30% 31% 42% 24% 4% 6% 34% 39% 33% 24% 18%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Go much too far 43 34 4% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Go too far 58 65 5% 3% 9% 6% 5% 5% 5%
About right 286 324 26% 30% 23% 26% 25% 27% 24%
Do not go far enough 283 308 25% 26% 24% 25% 25% 26% 25%
Do not go nearly far enough 131 143 12% 15% 10% 1% 2% 1% 13%
Don't know 318 245 28% 25% 27% 27% 29% 28% 29%
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Do you think regulations to protect tenants from bad landlords go too far, do not go far enough, or are they about right?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Vote in 2017 Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Con Lab 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 18-34 35-54 55+ London Scotland Wales  North  South Midlands
Weighted m9o 100% 400 359 121 197 183 210 154 145 10 318 393 409 166 89 56 264 364 180
Unweighted m9o 539 328 70 162 134 228 214 243 68 232 362 525 189 89 73 272 352 144
Go much too far 17 14 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 4%
Go too far 23 23 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 5% 0% 1% 5% 5% 0% 1% 1% 1%
About right 207 212 19% 28% 12% 16% 19% 23% 15% 16% 25% 15% 18% 19% 19% 25% 15% 9% 4% 16% 25%
Do not go far enough 392 443 35% 33% 44% 41% 35% 28% 37% 46% 33% 24% 37% 33% 35% 30% 32% 36% 40% 34% 36%
Do not go nearly far enough 24 225 22% 16% 25% 27% 20% 23% 20% 26% 14% 24% 23% 21% 21% 22% 16% 2% 28% 25% 2%
Don't know 239 202 21% 21% 14% 13% 18% 25% 26% 9% 26% 33% 16% 25% 22% 16% 31% 33% 7% 23% 2%
Mosaic
Weighted Unweighted Total % A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o
Weighted mo 100% 50 101 72 65 74 m 89 103 97 59 65 49 50 59 74
Unweighted mo 43 no 87 49 103 137 66 96 70 45 48 46 64 55 91
Go much too far 17 14 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 7% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Go too far 23 23 2% 0% 4% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 9% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1%
About right 207 212 19% 31% 20% 24% 30% 23% 7% 15% 1% 21% 27% 7% 4% 9% 9% 19%
Do not go far enough 392 443 35% 28% 4% 37% 43% 20% 4% 40% 43% 42% 28% 23% 25% 30% 44% 21%
Do not go nearly far enough 241 225 22% 20% 4% 10% 19% 14% 30% 4% 7% 1% 27% 21% 47% 43% 35% 50%
Don't know 239 202 21% 20% 29% 23% 8% 35% 9% 38% 20% 25% 7% 32% 24% 7% 7% 9%
EU vote Education Gender
Weighted Unweighted Total % Leave  Remain | Degree No Female Male
degree
Weighted m9 100% 504 465 331 788 565 554
Unweighted m9 522 518 462 657 522 597
Go much too far 17 14 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Go too far 23 23 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
About right 207 212 19% 23% 7% 15% 20% 15% 22%
Do not go far enough 392 443 35% 36% 37% 35% 35% 39% 31%
Do not go nearly far enough 241 225 22% 21% 18% 23% 21% 20% 23%
Don't know 239 202 21% 18% 22% 24% 20% 22% 21%
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Do you think the government should be more or less involved in improving and regulating the private rented sector for the benefit of tenants?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Much more
Slightly more
About right
Slightly less
Much less
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Much more
Slightly more
About right
Slightly less
Much less
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Much more
Slightly more
About right
Slightly less
Much less
Don't know

Weighted
mo

473
333
109
23
7
174

Weighted
mo

473
333
109
23
7
174

Weighted
mo

473
333
109
23
7
174

Unweighted

m9o
433
359
148
30
18
131

Unweighted

m9
433
359
148
30
18
131

Unweighted

m9
433
359
148
30
18
131

Total %
100%

42%
30%
10%
2%
1%
16%

Total %

100%

42%
30%
10%
2%
1%
16%

Total %
100%

42%
30%
10%
2%
1%
16%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
30% 54%
36% 29%
16% 7%

3% 0%
1% 1%
13% 9%
A B
50 101
43 no
54% 23%
30% 34%
9% 14%
2% 8%
0% 1%
5% 19%
EUvote

Leave  Remain
504 465
522 518

4%
26%
13%
4%
1%
14%

40%
38%
8%
1%
0%
13%

1824 25-34
121 197
70 162

38% 36%
41% 36%
8% 10%
2% 0%
0% 0%
1% 18%
c D
72 65
87 49
23% 30%
37% 37%
10% 22%
3% 0%
0% 1%
28% 10%
Education

Degree degree
331 788
462 657
41% 43%
30% 29%
1% 9%
3% 2%

1% 1%
14% 16%

35-44 45-54
183 210
134 228
47% 49%
25% 26%

7% 8%
1% 4%
1% 0%
19% 12%
E F
74 m
103 137
42% 44%
28% 39%
12% 2%
0% 0%
3% 0%
15% 5%
Gender
Female Male
565 554
522 597

38%
33%
10%
1%
1%
7%

47%
27%
9%
4%
0%
14%

Age
55-64 6574
154 145
214 243
44% 31%
28% 31%
9% 18%
5% 1%
2% 1%
12% 18%

Mosaic
G H
89 103
66 96
35% 40%

37%
6%
7%
0%
15%

28%
13%
1%
0%
18%

75+
10
68
49%
22%
8%
1%
0%
20%

97
70
46%
28%
8%
0%
0%
7%

18-34
318
232
37%
38%
10%
1%
0%
15%

59
45
44%
33%
2%
4%
0%
7%

35-54
393
362
48%
26%

7%

3%
1%
15%

65
48
59%
2%
5%
1%
0%
23%

49
46
39%
33%
1%
0%
0%
27%

London  Scotland

166
189
44%
27%
18%
2%
1%
7%

50
64
49%
7%
7%
1%
0%
26%

89
89
41%
24%
7%
8%
0%
19%

59
55
66%
7%
10%

3%
3%

Region

Wales
56
73

28%
40%
10%
2%
0%
19%

74
91
57%
24%
7%
1%

10%

North
264
272
46%
31%

5%
3%
0%
15%

South
364
352
42%
34%

6%
1%

1%

16%

Midlands
180
144
41%
20%
18%
1%
0%
19%

sky | DATA



The government has recently withdrawn a number of tax advantages for landlords. These include higher stamp duty for landlords purchasing additional properties, and reducing the level of
tax relief landlords can claim on the mortgage interest which they pay. Do you think these changes are fair or unfair?
Base: Nationally representative sample of 1,119 Sky customers, weighted to match the profile of the population. Respondents interviewed online 23-26 November 2018.

Weighted
Unweighted
Very fair
Fairly fair
Neither fair nor unfair
Fairly unfair
Very unfair
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Very fair
Fairly fair
Neither fair nor unfair
Fairly unfair
Very unfair
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Very fair
Fairly fair
Neither fair nor unfair
Fairly unfair
Very unfair
Don't know

Weighted
mo

170
324
189
142
88
206

Weighted
mo

170
324
189
142
88
206

Weighted
mo

170
324
189
142
88
206

Unweighted

m9o
186
306
200
166
92
169

Unweighted

m9
186
306
200
166
92
169

Unweighted

m9
186
306
200
166
92
169

Total %
100%

15%
29%
7%
13%
8%

18%

Total %

100%

15%
29%
7%
13%
8%
18%

Total %
100%

15%
29%
7%
13%
8%
18%

Vote in 2017
Con Lab
400 359
539 328
17% 17%
26% 38%
17% 15%
17% 9%

7% 9%
16% 12%
A B
50 101
43 no
2% 16%
40% 35%
25% 20%
20% 8%
3% 8%
9% 13%
EUvote

Leave  Remain

504 465
522 518

18%
30%
20%
10%
6%
16%

13%
33%
2%
18%
7%
7%

1824 25-34
121 197
70 162
17% 15%

20% 25%
19% 17%
2% 19%
13% 4%
19% 20%
c D
72 65
87 49
1% 16%
19% 23%
19% 13%
21% 27%
9% 0%
22% 21%
Education
Degree degree
331 788
462 657

13%
32%
15%
18%
8%
14%

16%
28%
18%
1%
8%
20%

35-44 45-54
183 210
134 228
7% 17%
27% 35%
16% 15%
18% 1%
15% 4%
18% 18%

E F
74 m
103 137
15% 32%

40% 32%
13% 2%
4% 1%
4% 5%

23% 7%

Gender
Female Male
565 554
522 597

14%
28%
19%
13%
6%
20%

16%
30%
15%
2%
10%
7%

Age
55-64 6574
154 145
214 243
19% 16%
27% 35%
19% 15%
9% 10%
1% 3%
15% 21%
Mosaic

G H
89 103
66 96

16%
44%
7%
16%
6%
2%

2%
31%
9%
2%
9%
27%

75+
10
68
7%
33%
20%
5%
7%
7%

97
70
10%
35%
15%
2%
8%
30%

18-34
318
232
16%
23%
18%
7%
7%
19%

59
45
8%
23%
30%
19%
2%
8%

35-54

65
48
20%
19%
20%
7%
6%
28%

49

46
1%
19%
18%
3%
15%
33%

London  Scotland

166
189
15%
27%
22%
2%
1%
13%

50
64
15%
21%
4%
13%
7%
30%

89
89
14%
38%
8%
1%
2%
27%

59
55
18%
15%
43%

16%
0%

Region

Wales  North  South Midlands

56 264 364
73 272 352
24% 16% 12%
12% 30% 28%
7% 20% 16%
5% 14% 15%
18% 7% 10%
35% 13% 19%

74
91
2%
21%
19%
26%
6%
16%

sky | DATA
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